Lead in School Drinking Water Report
Captain Gray Stem Elementary - Corrected

EXPLANATION OF TESTING AND RESULTS

Results in this report represent sampling conducted by Washington State Department of Health (DOH). Per RCW 28A.210.410
sampling and testing protocols, samples were collected as first-draw. Depending on size of the school(s) and number of
drinking water fixtures, multiple dates for collecting samples may have been necessary to meet sampling and testing
protocols.

RCW 28A.210.410 does not require remediation for fixtures testing at 5 ppb and under. DOH offers post-remediation testing
only for outlets that initially tested above 5 ppb. After a school completes remediation, DOH will provide up to two post-
remediation sampling visits. If after the second post-remediation sampling, outlets test above 5 ppb, the district will be
responsible for finding a contractor to conduct additional sampling and testing. For questions regarding sampling, testing, and
results, please email: leadfreekids@doh.wa.gov.



DEFINITIONS

Fixture Housing
Location

Fixture Housing
Type

Fixture Location
Details

Fixture Type

Fixture Position

Room/space where fixture is located
(i.e. room number, gym, playground)

Structure that contains the individual
fixtures where water samples were
collected from. Fixture housing may
contain one or more individual fixture for
sampling.

Location within a room or space where
fixture housing is located, starting to the
left of the entrance and rotating
clockwise, of the total number of fixture
housings in a room or space (e.g. 1/5,

2/5)

Tap, Sprayer, Water Fountain, Water
Bottle Filler, Icemaker

Left, Center, Right



Washingten State Department of

HEALTH

Date(s) collected: 2024-01-25, 2024-04-12, 2024-06-12
Date(s) analyzed: 2024-02-01, 2024-04-30, 2024-07-03

Building Fixture Fixture Fixture Fixture Fixture Lead Test
Sample ID Name Housing Type  Location Location Details Type Position Result (ppb)

1. 370774 Main Sink Workroom 1of1l Tap center 88
Building

2. 370403 Main Sink Library 1of1 Tap center 76
Building

3. 370544 Main Sink - Multi- Kitchen 2of4 Tap right 39
Building = Compartment

4, 370776 Main Sink Health 1of1 Tap center 8
Building

5. 370391 Main Fountain/Tap 13b 1of1l Water right 5
Building Combo Fountain

6. 370561 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 20 1of1l Tap left 4
Building Combo

7. 370399 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 11 1of1 Water right 3
Building Combo Fountain

8. 370542 Main Sink - Multi- Kitchen 2of4 Sprayer left 3
Building = Compartment

9. 370546 Main Sink - Multi- Kitchen 3 of 4 Tap left 3
Building = Compartment

10. 370563 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 18 1of1 Water right 3

Building Combo Fountain



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Sample ID
370750

370381
370385
370389
370393
370395
370397
370401
370409
370548

370549

Building
Name
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain/Tap

Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo
Sink - Multi-
Compartment

Fountain/Tap
Combo
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HEALTH
Fixture Fixture Fixture
Location  Location Details Type
Rm 6 1of1 Water
Fountain
Rm 16 1of1 Tap
Rm 14 1of1l Tap
Rm 15 1of1l Tap
13b 1of1 Tap
13a 1of1 Water
Fountain
13a 1of1l Tap
Rm 11 1of1l Tap
Rm 7 1of1 Water
Fountain
Kitchen 3of4 Tap
Rm 24 1of1 Tap

Fixture Lead Test
Position Result (ppb)
right 3
left 2
left 2
left 2
left 2
right 2
left 2
left 2
right 2
right 2
left 2
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29.

30.

31.

32.

Sample ID
370558

370567

370574

370578

370742
370744
370752
370383
370417
370419

370545

Building
Name
Portable 9

Main
Building
Portable

131

Portable
130

Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain/Tap

Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Sink

Sink - Multi-
Compartment

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo
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HEALTH
Fixture Fixture
Location Location Details
Portable 9 1of1
Classroom
Rm 19 1of1
Portable lof1
131
Classroom
Portable 1of1
130
Classroom
Rm5 1of2
Rm 5 2 of 2
Rm 6 1of1
Rm 14 lof1
Rm 10 lof1
Rm 10 1of1
Rm 23 1of1

Fixture
Type
Water
Fountain

Water
Fountain

Water
Fountain

Water
Fountain

Tap

Tap

Tap
Water

Fountain

Water
Fountain

Tap

Tap

Fixture
Position
right
right

left

right

center
center
left
right
right
left

left

Lead Test
Result (ppb)

2
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HEALTH
Building Fixture Fixture Fixture Fixture Fixture Lead Test
Sample ID Name Housing Type  Location Location Details Type Position Result (ppb)
370550 Portable 1 Fountain/Tap Portable 1 1of1 Water left 1
Combo Classroom Fountain
370551 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 21 1of1 Water right 1
Building Combo Fountain
370552 Portable 1 Fountain/Tap Portable 1 1of1l Tap center 1
Combo Classroom
370553 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 21 1of1 Tap left 1
Building Combo
370554 Portable 2 Fountain/Tap Portable 2 1of1 Water right 1
Combo Classroom Fountain
370556 Portable 2 Fountain/Tap Portable 2 1of1 Tap center 1
Combo Classroom
370559 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 20 1of1l Water right 1
Building Combo Fountain
370565 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 18 1of1l Tap left 1
Building Combo
370566 Portable 7 Fountain/Tap Portable 7 1of1 Water right 1
Combo Classroom Fountain
370569 Main Fountain/Tap Rm 19 1of1 Tap left 1
Building Combo
370570 Portable 8 Fountain/Tap Portable 8 1of1 Water right 1
Combo Classroom Fountain



44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Sample ID
370571

370573

370576

370746
370754
370760
370762
370764
370768
370770

371850

Building
Name
Main
Building
Main
Building
Portable
131

Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain/Tap

Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Sink

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain
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HEALTH
Fixture Fixture
Location Location Details
Rm 17 1of1
Rm 17 1of1
Portable lof1
131
Classroom
Rm 8 1of1
Rm 500 lof1
Rm 4 1of1
Rm 4 1of1
Rm 2 lof1
Rm 1 1of1
Rm 1 1of1
Outside 1of1
playgrnd

Fixture
Type
Water
Fountain

Tap

Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap

Water
Fountain

Water
Fountain

Tap

Water
Fountain

Fixture
Position
right
left

center

right
center
right
left
right
right
left

center

Lead Test
Result (ppb)

1
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56.
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59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Sample ID
370387

370405
370407
370411
370413
370415
370418
370540

370541

370543

370547

Building
Name
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Portable
130

Main
Building
Main
Building

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain/Tap

Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain with
Bottle Filler

Pot Filler

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo
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HEALTH
Fixture Fixture
Location Location Details
Rm 15 1of1
Rm9 1of1
Rm 9 1of1
Rm 7 1of1
Rm 12 1of1
Rm 12 1of1
Outside lof1
Room 5
Kitchen 1of4
Portable lof1
130
Classroom
Rm 23 1of1
Rm 24 1of1

Fixture
Type
Water
Fountain

Water
Fountain

Tap
Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap

Tap

Water
Fountain

Water
Fountain

Fixture
Position
right
right
left
left
right
left
right
center

center

right

right

Lead Test
Result (ppb)

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1
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69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

Sample ID
370555

370557
370560

370562

370564

370568
370572
370575
370577
370579

370740

Building
Name
Main
Building
Main
Building
Portable 9

Portable
10

Portable
10

Portable 7
Portable 8

Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain/Tap

Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain with
Bottle Filler

Fountain with
Bottle Filler

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain with
Bottle Filler
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HEALTH
Fixture Fixture
Location Location Details
Rm 22 1of1
Rm 22 1of1
Portable 9 lof1
Classroom
Portable 1of1
10
Classroom
Portable 1of1
10
Classroom
Portable 7 lof1
Classroom
Portable 8 lof1
Classroom
Outside lof1
Rm 17
Outside lof1
Rm 17
Rm 16 1of1
Outside 1of1
Rm5

Fixture
Type
Water
Fountain

Tap

Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap

Tap
Tap
Water

Fountain
Water

Bottle Filler

Water
Fountain

Water

Bottle Filler

Fixture
Position

right
left
center

left

center

center

center
right

center
right

center

Lead Test
Result (ppb)
<1
<1
<1

<1

<1

<1
<1
<1
<1
<1

<1



77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.
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87.

Sample ID
370741

370748
370756
370758
370766
370772
370778
371281
371283
371285

371287

Building
Name
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Main
Building
Portable
131/130

Portable
131/130

Portable
130/131

Portable
130/131

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain with

Bottle Filler

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo
Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Sink

Fountain with
Bottle Filler

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Washingten State O
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HEALTH
Fixture Fixture
Location Location Details
Entry 1of1
Fountain
Rm 8 1of1
Rm 3 1of1
Rm 3 1of1
Rm 2 1of1
Teachers 1of1
Lounge
Entry 1of1
Fountain
Portable lof1
131 Rm
Portable l1of1
131 Rm
Portable lof1
130
Portable 1of1
130

Fixture
Type
Water
Bottle Filler

Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap
Tap
Tap
Water
Fountain
Tap
Water
Fountain

Tap

Water
Fountain

Fixture
Position
center
left
right
left
left
center
right
center
left

center

right

Lead Test
Result (ppb)

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1

<1



88.

89.

90.

91.

Sample ID
371289

371291
371293

371295

Building
Name
Portable
132/133
Portable
132/133
Portable
132/133

Portable
132/133

Fixture
Housing Type
Fountain/Tap

Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

Fountain/Tap
Combo

HEALTH

Fixture Fixture

Location  Location Details

Portable lof1l
132

Portable lof1l
132

Portable lof1l
133

Portable 1of1l
133

Fixture
Type
Tap

Water
Fountain

Tap

Water
Fountain

Fixture
Position
center
right

center

left

Lead Test
Result (ppb)
<1
<1
<1

<1



